3-35-7 KIFRS 1041 Agriculture? Taxation in fair value measurements

The amendment removes the requirement in paragraph 22 of KIFRS 1041 that entities exclude cash flows for taxation when

measuring the fair value of assets within the scope of KIFRS 1041. An entity applies the amendment prospectively to fair value

measurements on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2022 with earlier

adoption permitted. The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Group.

3-36 Consolidated Comprehensive Income Statement Account Reclassification

The Group reclassified general and administrative expenses and other operating income and losses, that had been recognized

as of December 31, 2019, as commission income and expense. The consolidated statements of comprehensive income for

comparative purpose of the Group as of December 31, 2019 were restated an d there was no impact on the net assets or net

income of the Group as of December 31, 2019. Details of the impact on comprehensive income as of December 31, 2019 due to

account reclassification is as follows (Korean won in millions):

Classification Amount before restatement Amount changes Amount after restatement

Net Income 2,097,147 (105,678) 1,991,469

Fees and commission - income 3,034,355 (19,294) 3,015,061

Fees and commission - expense (937,208) (86,384) (1,023,592)

General administration fee (4,174,417) 67,396 (4,107,021)

Other operating income 900,607 (4,093) 896,514

Other operating expense (1,890,213) 42,375 (1,847,838)

Operating Income 3,258,680 - 3,258,680

1191.	GROUP	OVERVIEW 2.	YEAR	IN	REVIEW 3. FINANCIAL REVIEW INTRODUCTION

3-37 Correction of prior period errors

Upon early settlement of currency forwards the Group presented the gross amount of original transactions and counter-

transactions until the maturity of the original contract, however the Group restated its comparative consolidated financial

statements to show the net amount. The impact of the change in presentation of the currency forwards on the consolidated

financial statements for 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

<December 31, 2019>

Description Before Restatement After Restatement (*) Restated Amount

Financial assets measured at FVPL 32,398,705 32,359,657 (39,048)

Derivative assets held-for-trading 5,560,562 5,521,514 (39,048)

Total Assets 421,506,147 421,467,099 (39,048)

Financial liabilities measured at FVPL 5,476,437 5,437,389 (39,048)

Derivative liabilities held-for-trading 4,955,365 4,916,317 (39,048)

Total Liabilities 392,521,374 392,482,326 (39,048)

Total liabilities and equity 421,506,147 421,467,099 (39,048)

Gains on financial instruments at FVPL 18,896,104 18,650,852 (245,252)

Loss on financial instruments at FVPL 17,410,975 17,165,723 (245,252)

(*) The amendments do not affect consolidated net income and consolidated other comprehensive income and consolidated cash flows.

<December 31, 2018>

Description Before Restatement After Restatement (*) Restated Amount

Financial assets measured at FVPL 26,149,112 26,103,298 (45,814)

Derivative assets held-for-trading 4,342,755 4,296,941 (45,814)

Total Assets 385,008,620 384,962,806 (45,814)

Financial liabilities measured at FVPL 4,693,618 4,647,804 (45,814)

Derivative liabilities held-for-trading 4,443,002 4,397,188 (45,814)

Total Liabilities 357,900,160 357,854,346 (45,814)

Total liabilities and equity 385,008,620 384,962,806 (45,814)

Gains on financial instruments at FVPL 13,861,856 13,698,497 (163,359)

Loss on financial instruments at FVPL 13,601,928 13,438,569 (163,359)

(*) The amendments do not affect consolidated profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated cash flows.

4. Significant judgments and accounting estimates

For applying accounting policies of the Group’s consolidated financial statements, management are required to make judgments,

estimates and assumptions that affect the amount of assets and liabilities which are difficult to identify through other resources.

The estimates and assumptions are based on the other factors considered that they are related to historical experience. Actual

results may differ from these estimations.